

19-4271

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Linda A. Lacewell, in her official capacity as Superintendent of
the New York State Department of Financial Services,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

Office of The Comptroller Of The Currency, Joseph M. Otting,
in his official capacity as U.S. Comptroller of the Currency,
Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER AND NATIONAL COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT COALITION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Lauren Saunders
National Consumer Law Center
1001 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036

William R. Corbett
Yvette Garcia Missri
Center for Responsible Lending
302 West Main Street
Durham, NC 27609

Stuart Rossman
Counsel of Record
National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
srossman@nclc.com

Bradley H. Blower
National Community
Reinvestment Coalition
740 15th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

Dated: July 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN CASE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

I. OCC’S AGGRESSIVE EXPANSION OF ITS
AUTHORITY THREATENS BOTH THE ROLE OF
STATES AND ESSENTIAL CONSUMER
PROTECTIONS 4

A. Rate Caps Have Been Fundamental State
Policies Since the Time of the American
Revolution 4

B. The National Bank Act Provides a Narrow,
Recent Exception to State Regulation of Interest
Rates..... 8

C. Granting “bank” charters to nonbanks will result
in a race to the bottom eviscerating state usury
laws, as it did for real banks..... 9

II. THE NONBANK CHARTER IS INCONSISTENT
WITH CONGRESS’S 2010 LIMITS ON THE OCC’S
AUTHORITY AND DISAPPROVAL OF ITS
PREEMPTION ACTIVITIES..... 11

A. Congress in 2010 Limited Preemption for
Nonbanks and Reined in the OCC’s Preemption
Authority 11

B.	Congress Made Clear That the CFPB, Not Bank Regulators, is the Federal Regulator of Nonbanks	17
III.	HIGH-COST LENDERS WILL EXPLOIT A “BANK” CHARTER TO ENGAGE IN PREDATORY LENDING	20
A.	The Nonbank Charter Would be Available to Predatory Lenders, Which Are Already Laundering Their Loans Through Banks.....	20
B.	The OCC’s oversight and enforcement of federal law will not compensate for the elimination of state rate caps	27
1.	The OCC’s track record with high-cost lenders makes clear that the risks from a nonbank charter are real	28
2.	State interest rate caps are the simplest and most effective protection against predatory lending.....	32
IV.	CHARTERED-NONBANKS WOULD HAVE THE PREEMPTION RIGHTS OF BANKS WITHOUT THE OBLIGATION TO MEET COMMUNITY NEEDS UNDER THE COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT ACT	35
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Barnett Bank of Marion County, N. A. v. Nelson, Florida Insurance Commissioner, 517 U.S. 25 (1996) 15

CashCall, Inc. v. Morrissey,
2014 WL 2404300 (W. Va. May 30, 2014)..... 26

Community State Bank v. Knox,
523 Fed. Appx. 925 (4th Cir. 2013) 26

Community State Bank v. Strong,
651 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2011) 26

Crim v. Post,
41 W.Va. 397, 23 S.E. 613 (1895)..... 26

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams,
897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 6

Kaneff v. Delaware Title Loans,
587 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 4

Kaur et al. v. World Business Lenders, LLC,
440 F.Supp.3d 111 (D. Mass. 2020) 29

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.,
2017 WL 1536427 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2017),
aff'd on other grounds, 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018) 4

Madden v. Midland Funding,
237 F.Supp.3d 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 4

Madden v. Midland,
786 F.3d 246 (2d. Cir. 2015)..... 31

Marquette Nat. Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.,
439 U.S. 299 (1978) 9, 10

New York by James v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency,
No. 19 CIV. 9155 (ER), 2020 WL 2097640
(S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2020)..... 6

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947) 6

Schneider v. Phelps,
41 N.Y. 2d 238, 391 N.Y.S. 2d 568, 359 N.E.2d 1361 (1977)..... 4

Scott v. Lloyd,
34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 418 (1835) 25, 30

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 15

Travis v. Navient Corp.,
No. 17CV4885RRMST, 2020 WL 2523066
(E.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020) 6

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007) 6, 14

STATUTES:

10 U.S.C. § 987 5

12 U.S.C. § 25b 14, 15

12 U.S.C. § 85 8

12 U.S.C. § 1735f 9

12 U.S.C. § 1813 19

12 U.S.C. § 1831 10

12 U.S.C. § 1831a 9, 10

12 U.S.C. § 1831d 10

12 U.S.C. § 2901 35

12 U.S.C. § 2902 36

12 U.S.C. § 5301 19
 12 U.S.C. § 5481 19
 12 U.S.C. § 5514 17, 18
 12 U.S.C. § 5515 18, 19
 12 U.S.C. § 5516 18, 19
 12 U.S.C. § 5517 33
 12 U.S.C. § 5536 16
 12 U.S.C. § 5551 16
 12 U.S.C. § 5552 16
 50 U.S.C. § 3937 6

REGULATIONS:

12 C.F.R. § 5.20(e)(1)(i) 21
 12 C.F.R. §§ 7.4001(e), 160.110(d) 31

 66 Fed. Reg. 34784 (July 2, 2001) 12
 82 Fed. Reg. 54472 (Nov. 17, 2017)..... 11, 33
 85 Fed. Reg. 33530 (June 2, 2020) 31
 85 Fed. Reg. 44223 (July 22, 2020) 31
 85 Fed. Reg. 44382 (July 22, 2020) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

111th Congress, Senate Report, 111-176, 16-17 12

 Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665; Act of June 3, 1864, ch.
 106, 13 Stat. 99..... 8

 Avío Credit website, *Installment Loan Fee Schedule*,
<https://bit.ly/3gao1jF> (last visited 7/28/20) 23

 James Ackerman, *Interest Rates and The Law: A History of
 Usury*, 27 Ariz. St. L.J. 61 (1981) 5

*Amicus Brief of the [FDIC] and the [OCC] in Support of
 Affirmance and Appellee, In Re: Rent-Rite Super Kegs West
 Ltd.* (Sept. 10, 2019) 28

Lydia Beyoud, Bloomberg Law, *OCC Plans Rule to Define Valid Bank-Fintech Partnerships* (June 11, 2020) 31

Carolyn Carter et al., NCLC, *Predatory Installment Lending in the States: 2020* (Feb. 2020)..... 7

Carolyn Carter et al., NCLC, *A Larger and Longer Debt Trap? Analysis of States’ APR Caps for A \$10,000 5-year Installment Loan* (Oct. 2018) 7

Lalita Clozel, American Banker, *Will OCC’s New Charter Go Beyond Fintech Firms?* (Jan. 3, 2017) 21

CFPB, *Payday Loans and Deposit Advance Products* (April 24, 2013) 33

CRL, Testimony of Eric Stein before the U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, *Turmoil in the U.S. Credit Markets: The Genesis of the Current Economic Crisis* (Oct. 6, 2008) 13

CRL, *U.S. Payday Interest Rates Map* (Feb. 2019)..... 7

CRL, *Big Bank Payday Loans* (July 2011) 33

CURO Group Holdings Corp. Q2 Earnings Call Transcript (Aug. 2, 2019) 25

CURO Group Holdings Corp., *Q4 2019 Earnings Call Transcript* (Feb 6, 2020) 23

DC Attorney General, Press Release, *AG Racine Sues Predatory Online Lender For Illegal High-Interest Loans To District Consumers* (June 5, 2020)..... 31

Zeke Faux, *Wall Street Finds New Subprime With 125% Business Loans*, Bloomberg (May 22, 2014)..... 30

In re Advance America, No. 05:008:CF *43-44 (N.C. Comm’r of Banks, Dec. 22, 2005) 26

Adam J. Levitin, *Hydraulic Regulation: Regulating Credit Markets Upstream*, 26 Yale J. on Reg. 143 (2009) 34

Adam J. Levitin, *The Politics of Financial Regulation and the Regulation of Financial Politics: A Review Essay*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1991 (2014) 13

National Consumer Law Center (NCLC), Consumer Federation of America & Consumers Union, *Small Dollar Loan Products Scorecard—Updated at 7* (2010) 5

NCLC, CCR (2d ed. 2015) 7, 10, 12, 26

NCLC, *Misaligned Incentives: Why High-rate Installment Lenders Want Borrowers Who Will Default* (July 2016) 34

NCLC, *Testimony of Lauren Saunders before the U.S. House Financial Services Committee on Rent-a-Bank Schemes and New Debt Traps* (Feb. 5, 2020) 8, 22, 23, 24, 29

NCLC, *State Rate Caps for \$500 and \$2,000 Loans* (Feb. 2020) 7

NetCredit website, <https://www.netcredit.com> (bottom of page) (last visited 7/28/20) 24

OCC, *Policy Statement on Financial Technology Companies’ Eligibility to Apply for National Bank Charters* 28

OCC, News Release 2002-10, *Comptroller Calls Preemption a Major Advantage of National Bank Charter* (“OCC 2002 Preemption Release”) (Feb. 12, 2002) 10, 27

OCC et al., *Interagency Lending Principles for Offering Responsible Small-Dollar Loans* (May 2020) 32

OCC, *Payday Lending*, (July 28, 2020)..... 27

OLA, *Board of Directors*, <https://bit.ly/30HetGo> (last visited 7/28/20) 23

OLA, Comment to OCC, *Exploring Special Purpose National Bank Charters for Fintech Companies* (Jan. 13, 2017) 22, 37

Christopher L. Peterson, “*Warning: Predatory Lender*” -- *A Proposal for Candid Predatory Small Loan Ordinances*, 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 893 (2012)..... 5, 10

Lauren Saunders, NCLC, *Preemption and Regulatory Reform: Restore the States’ Traditional Role as “First Responder”* (Sept. 2009)..... 13

Speedy Cash website, Rates & Terms, <https://www.speedycash.com/rates-and-terms/> (last visited 7/26/20) 23

Diane Standaert and Brandon Coleman, CRL, *Ending the Cycle of Evasion: Effective State and Federal Payday Lending Enforcement* (Nov. 2015)..... 26

Verge Credit website, <https://www.vergecredit.com> (last visited 7/28/20) 24

WBL website, <https://www.wbl.com> (last visited 7/28/20) 29
